

The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority.

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 31, 1907.

CHANCERY OF THE ROYAL VICTORIAN ORDER, ST. JAMES' PALACE, December 19, 1907.

THE King has been graciously pleased, on the occasion of the visit of His Royal Highness Prince Arthur of Connaught to Stockholm (to represent His Majesty at the Funeral of His Majesty The King of Sweden) to make the following appointments to the Royal Victorian Order :-

To be Honorary Knight Grand Cross.

Rear - Admiral Frederick William Lennman, Royal Swedish Navy.

To be Honorary Member of the Fourth Class.

Captain Charles Reinhold, Count von Essen (7th Swedish Hussars), Aide-de-Camp to His Royal Highness The Crown Prince of Sweden.

FACTORY AND WORKSHOP ACTS, 1901 AND 1907.

The Secretary of State for the Home Department hereby gives notice, pursuant to Section 3 (3) of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that on the 26th December 1907 he made the following Orders:

1. An Order under Section 151 of the Factory and Workshop Act, 1901, as amended by the Factory and Workshop Act, 1907, allowing, subject to conditions, separate departments of work in factorics and workshops which are laundries to be treated as separate factories or workshops so far as regards the period of employment of women, young persons, and children.

2. An Order under Section 43 of the Factory and Workshop Act, 1901, as amended by the Factory and Workshop Act, 1907, (a) authorising the substitution of some other day for Saturday as the weekly half-holiday in laundries, and (b)revoking and re-enacting (with the omission of dressing floors, tin-streams, china clay pits and quarries in Cornwall) the Order of 20th December 1882.

Copies of the Orders may be purchased, at the Sale Office for Official Publications, Oliver & Boyd, Edinburgh; Wyman & Sons, Fetter Lane, London, E.C.; or Edward Ponsonby, 116 Grafton Street, Dublin.

Whitehall, 27th December 1907.

THE MOTOR CARS REGULATION (BURGH OF BRIDGE OF ORDER, 1907, dated 27th December 1907.

In pursuance of the powers vested in me by Section 9, as read with Section 18 of the Motor Car Act, 1903, I, the Right Honourable John Sinclair, His Majesty's Secretary for Scotland, on the application of the Town Council of the Burgh of the Bridge of Allan, being the local authority of the said Burgh, do hereby make the following regulations :-

1. This Order may be cited as "The Motor Cars Regulation (Burgh of Bridge of Allan) Order, 1907," and the regulations